

No. 20-1162

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

VDARE FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAYOR JOHN SUTHERS,
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 18-cv-03305-CMA-KMT
(Hon. Judge Christine M. Arguello)

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

W. ERIK LAMPHERE, DIVISION CHIEF-LITIGATION
COLORADO SPRINGS CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
30 South Nevada Avenue, Suite 501
Colorado Springs, Colorado 80903
(719) 385-5909

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....vi

RECORD REFERENCESvi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. Standard of Review.....6

II. The district court correctly found that the complaint failed to
allege state action.....7

III. VDARE waived or forfeited the argument that the government speech doctrine
should not have been considered before the district court.....17

IV. The district court properly considered the government speech doctrine.....20

V. The district court properly dismissed the First Amendment retaliation claim ...22

VI. The district court correctly held that the Mayor was entitled to qualified
immunity25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY
REDACTIONS30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (CM/ECF).....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7, 24
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Bridges v. Lane</i> , 351 F. App’x 284 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Campbell v. PMI Food Equip. Grp., Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	26, 27, 28

Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert,
49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 9, 10, 12, 25

Goldstein v. Galvin,
719 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2013)21

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)9, 16

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)26

Lone Star Steel v. United Mine Workers of Am.
851 F.2d 1239 (10th Cir. 1988).....19

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, — U.S. —,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)8, 25

Matal v. Tam, — U.S. —,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)18

McBeth v. Himes,
598 F.3d 708 (10th Cir. 2010).....23

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)21

Mead v. Indep. Ass’n,
684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012)13

Mulligan v. Nichols,
835 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016).....21

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Archer,
31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 26, 27

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)19

Novoselsky v. Brown,
822 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 21, 24

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013).....25

Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)21

Perry v. Chicago Housing Authority,
791 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015).....13

Phelan v. Laramie Cty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees,
235 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2000).....20

Quinn v. Young,
780 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2015).....26

R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope,
735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)16

Rendell–Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982)10

Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.,
634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....7

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,
202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000).....20

Sabri v. Whittier Alliance,
833 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2016).....14

San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.,
483 U.S. 522 (1987)10

Ullery v. Bradley,
949 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2020).....25

Valdez v. New Mexico,
109 Fed. App'x 257 (10th Cir. 2004).....23

Wasatch Equal. v. Alta Ski Lifts Co.,
820 F.3d 381(10th Cir. 2016).....7

White v. Pauly, — U.S. —, 1
37 S. Ct. 548 (2017)26

Wilcher v. City of Akron,
498 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2007).....8

Wittner v. Banner Health,
720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013).....12

STATUTES, RULES, AND CODES

42 U.S.C. §
19832

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
12(b)(6).....6
59(e).....18

United States Constitution
Amendment I.....2, 21
Amendment XIV4, 10
